
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 17th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request 
to transfer James Perkins to Position No. 56 - Sergeant at 104% of Mid-Point. 

Done this 1 7Ihday of July, 2008. 

ATTEST: 

JI/,EJ#~+ en M. Miller 
endy S. Noren District I Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission n 

~is t r i c tI1 Commissioner 



REQUEST TO TRANSFER ABOVE "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 

BOONE COUNTY Commission Order 146-2006 


I 	 Description of  form: To request approval lo transfer above "ATS" (authorized bansfer salary). 

Procedure: 

1 .  	 The Administrative Authority or designee completes the form and prepares a schedule that demonstrates that funding is available within the 

salary and wage appropriation (account # I01 00) and calculates the amount for a budget revision, if needed. The Administrative Authority 
submits the form, the schedule, and the budget revision (if needed) to the Auditor for certification of funds availability. 

2. 	 The Auditor certifies funds availability, approves budget revision (if applicable), returns original form to the Administrative Authority and 

forwards a copy to Human Resource Director. 


3.  	 The Human Resource Director reviews the request and provides recommendation to the Administrative Authority. 
4. 	 The Administrative Authority will schedule the request for approval by the Commission and provide the Commission with the HR Director's 

recommendation. 
5 .  	 The County Commission will review all requests for a starting salary above the "ATS'and will either approve or deny the request. After 

approval/denial, the County Commission will return this form to the Administrative Authority. 

Authority will attach a copy of this approved form to the Personnel Action Form. 


Name of prospective employee James Perkins 	 D e p a r t m e n t s h e r i f f  s Department-Operations 1291 
Position Title Sergeant 	 Position No. 56 

Proposed Starting Salary (complete one only) Annual: 	 % of Mid-Point 
OR Hourly: 2227  % of Mid-Point I of% 

No. of employees in this job classification within your Department?_ 7 Operations Sergeants and 5 Corrections Sergeants. 
Justification (Describe the prospective employee's education and/or work experience which supports this proposed 
compensation level) James  Perkins has  been with our department since 5/17/2000. He recently applied for, completed 
the  Sergeant Testing process. was interviewed and was selected for the Sergeant position. James Perkins was one  of 2 
officers who were eligible to compete in this process. The Sergeant position was open to only those Enforcement officers 
in a Corporal position. 
If proposed salary exceeds what other employees in the same job classification are paid, explain how the prospective employee's 
background exceeds others working in the same job classification: James Perkins has been with the department since 511 712000 
The other officer being promoted started 4/13/1999 but he had been awarded less merit in 2006. These two new sergeants will be 
making less than any of the other employees who are of the sergeant rank. 

/hat effect, if any, will this proposal have on salary relationships with other positions in your office andlor positions in other offices? 
This should not affect any other officer. The only officers who were eligible to apply were selected for the two positions available. 
They will be makina less than the other sergeants currently employed. 
Additional comments: 

Administrative Authority's Signature: 
\ 	

Date: 7-( -0 
w - y 

I I 

the existing depar4ental  salary and wage appropriation (#10100). 
Funds are not available within the existing departmental salary and wage appropriation (#10100); 

provide funding is attached. 
Auditor's Signature: 	 Date: 7/4 /A~os 1 

n 

'Human Resource Director's Signatu 
Date: 1 

County Commission &Approve Deny 

Comment(s): 


Presiding Commissioner's Signature: 

Tstrict I Commissioner's Signature: 

1 Oistrict 11Commissioner's Signature: 

(hr l forms1Request  to Transfer Above "ATS" ( ~ u t h r i z e dTransfer Salary) 04120106 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 17th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request 
to transfer Christopher Smith to Position No. 643 -Corporal at 107% of Mid-Point. 

Done this 1 7th day of July, 2008. 

ATTEST: 

~ a r e AM. Miller 
Wendy S. Nbren 6 District I Commissioner 
Clerk of the County Commission 

6kfdgdh r I , -

District I1 Commissioner 



--- I 

REQUEST TO TRANSFER ABOVE "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 

BOONE COUNTY Commission Order 146-2006 


I n o f : To request approval lo transfer above "ATS" (authorized transfer salary). 	 7 
Procedure: 
I .  	 The Administrative Authority or designee completes the form and prepares a schedule that demonstrates that finding is available within the 


salary and wage appropriation (account # 101 00) and calculates the amount for a budget revision, if needed. The Administrative Authority 

submits the form, the schedule, and the budget revision (if needed) to the Auditor for certification of funds availability. 


2. 	 The Auditor certifies funds availability, approves budget revision (if applicable), returns original form to the Administrative Authority and 

forwards a copy to Human Resource Director. 


3. 	 The Human Resource Director reviews the request and provides recommendation to the Administrative Authority. 
4. 	 The Administrative Authority will schedule the request for approval by the Commission and provide the Commission with the HR Director's 


recommendation. 

5 .  	 The County Commission will review all requests for a starting salary above the "ATS" and will either approve or deny the request. After 


approvalldenial, the County Commission will return this form to the Administrative Authority. 

6. 	 The Administrative Authority will attach a copy of this approved form to the Personnel Action Form. 

Name of prospective employee Christopher Smith 	 D e p a r t m e n t s h e r i f f  s Department-L.E. TAX 

Position Title Corporal 	 Position No. 643 

Proposed Starting Salary (complete one only) Annual: 	 % of Mid-Point 
OR Hourly: 2 0 3 3  % of Mid-Point 1074 

No. of employees in this job classification within your Department?_3 in this Corporal Range 
Justification (Describe the prospective employee's education and/or work experience which supports this proposed 
compensation level) Deputy Chris Smith has been a deputy sheriff with our department since 11/4/1997 He recentlv 
d i e d  for, completed the Corporal Testing process, was interviewed and was selected for the Corporal position. Deputv 
Smith was one of 9 officers who competed in this process. 
If proposed salary exceeds what other employees in the same job classification are paid, explain how the prospective employee's 
background exceeds others working in the same job classification: -Chris Smith has been with the department longer than the other 
two officers who are being promoted to this position. One officer started 11/1/04 and the other officer started 3/10/03. 

What effect, if any, will this proposal have on salary relationships with other positions in your office and/or positions in other offices? 
This should not affect any other officer. Chris Smith has been with the department longer than the other two officers being promoted 

this time. 
The selection process was completely and fairly conducted and involved 9 enforcement officers. 

Additional comments: 

A 

Administrative Authority's Signature: 	 Date: 7-/ -08 
I 

Auditor's Certification: d Funds are available within the existing depl(rtrnental salary and wage appropriation (#10100). 
Funds are not available within the existing departmental salary and wage appropriation (#10100); 1 

ed to provide funding is attached. 
Auditor's Signature: 

Human Resource Director's Signature: 

County Commission 	 Deny 

%strict I Commissioner's Signature: 

district I1 Commissioner's Signature. 

(hr/fonns/Request to Transfer Above "ATS" (~uthorTzed Transfer Salary) 04120106 

I 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the I 7th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request 
to transfer Andrew Evans to Position No. 641 -Corporal at 106% of Mid-Point. 

Done this 17thday of July, 2008. 

Presiding Cpmrnissioner 
ATTEST: 

~ a r e hM. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 
n 

District I1 ~ h m i s s i o n e r  



-- 

REQUEST TO TRANSFER ABOVE "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 

BOONE COUNTY Commission Order 146-2006 


Descri~tion of form: To request approval to transfer above "A AS" (authorized transfer salary). 

Procedure: 

1. 	 The Administrative Authority or designee completes the form and prepares a schedule that demonstrates that funding is available within the 


salary and wage appropriation (account #10100) and calculates the~aiount for a budget revision, if needed. The ~dhinistrative Authority 

submits the form, the schedule, and the budget revision (if needed) to the Auditor for certification of funds availability. 


2. 	 The Auditor certifies funds availability, approves budget revision (if applicable), returns original form to the Administrative Authority and 

forwards a copy to Human Resource Director. 


3. 	 The Human Resource Director reviews the request and provides recommendation to the Administrative Authority. 
4. 	 The Administrative Authority will schedule the request for approval by the Commission and provide the Commission with the HR Director's 


recommendation. 

5 .  	 The County Commission will review all requests for a starting salary above the "ATS'and will either approve or deny the request. After 


approvalldenial, the County Commission will return this form to the Administrative Authority. 

6. 	 The Administrative Authoritv will attach a c o ~ v  of this amroved form to the Personnel Action Form. 

Name of prospective employee Andrew Evans 	 Department Sheriffs Department-L.E. TAX ;2q D I 
Position Title Corporal 	 Position No.- 641 -

Proposed Starting Salary (complete one only) Annual: 	 % of Mid-Point 
OR Hourly: 20.17 % of Mid-Point -2 


No. of employees in this job classification within your Department? 3 in this Corporal Range 

Justification (Describe the prospective employee's education and/or work experience which supports this proposed 

compensation level) Deputy Andy Evans has been a deputv sheriff with our department since 11/1/2004. He recently 

applied for, completed the Corporal Testing process. was interviewed and was selected for the Corporal position. Deputy 

Evans was one of 9 officers who competed in this process. 

If proposed salary exceeds what other employees in the same job classification are paid, explain how the prospective employee's 

background exceeds others working in the same job classification: -Andy Evans has been with the department s i ~ 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 4  . 

One officer started1 11411 997 and the other officer started 3/10/2003. Corporal Evans will be making less than the other officers with 

more time on the department. . 


'Yhat effect, if any, will this proposal have on salary relationships with other positions in your off~ce andlor positions in other offices? 
nis should not affect any other officer. Andy Evans has been with the department less time than the other two officers being 


promoted at this time and his salary is a little less based on merit given in 2006. 

The selection process was completely and fairly conducted and involved 9 e n f o r c m t  officers. 


Additional comments: 

Administrative Authority's Signatuk?[ 	 Date: 7-[ - O R  

r- U A 	

7Auditor's Certification: J Funds are availabl; within the existing dep#tnental salary and wage appropriation (#10100). 

Funds are not available within the existing departmental salary and wage appropriation (#10100); 


equired to provide funding is attached. 

Auditor's Signature: Date: 
2/9/- 1 

Human Resource Director's Signature: 

\ 

County Commission )C Approve Deny 

istrict 1Commissioner's Signature: 

(hr/forms/Request  to Transfer Above "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 04120106 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 17th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request 
to transfer Christopher Lester to Position No. 642 -Corporal at 106% of Mid-Point. 

Done this 1 7thday of July, 2008. 

ATTEST: 
s ~ a & nM. Miller 

Wendy S. No en District I Commissioner 
Clerk of the County Commission 

District I1 C?omrnissioner 



I 

REQUEST TO TRANSFER ABOVE "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 

BOONE COUNTY Commission Order 146-2006 


Descri~tion of form: To request approval to transfer above "ATS" (authorized transfer salary). 	 7 
Procedure: 
I. 	 The Administrative Authority or designee completes the form and prepares a schedule that demonstrates that funding is available within the 


salary and wage appropriation (account # I0 100) and calculates the amount for a budget revision, if needed. 'The Administrative Authority 

submits the form, the schedule, and the budget revision (if needed) to the Auditor for certification of funds availability. 


2. 	 The Auditor certifies funds availability, approves budget revision (if applicable), returns original form to the Administrative Authority and 

forwards a copy to Human Resource Director. 


3.  	 The Human Resource Director reviews the request and provides recommendation to the Administrative Authority. 
4. 	 The Administrative Authority will schedule the request for approval by the Commission and provide the Commission with the HR Director's 


recommendation. 

5 .  	 The County Commission will review all requests for a starting salary above the "ATS" and will either approve or deny the request. After 


approvalldenial, the County Commission will return this form to the Administrative Authority. 

6.  	 The Administrative Authority will attach a copy of this approved form to the Personnel Action Form. 

Name of prospective employee Christopher Lester 	 Department Sheriffs Department-L.E. TAX 640 1 
Position Title Corporal 	 Position No. 642 

Proposed Starting Salary (complete one only) Annual: 	 % of Mid-Point 
OR Hourly: 20, 14 % of M i d - P o i n t 1  06% 


No. of employees in this job classification within your Department? 3 in this Corporal Range 

Justification (Describe the prospective employee's education and/or work experience which supports this proposed 

compensation level) Deputy Chris Lester has been a deputy sheriff with our department since 3/10/2003 He recently 

applied for, completed the Corporal Testing process, was interviewed and was selected for the Corporal position. Deputy 

Lester was one of 9 officers who competed in this process. 

If proposed salary exceeds what other employees in the same job classification are paid, explain how the prospective employee's 

background exceeds others working in the same job classification: hris Lester has been with the department since 3/10/2003. . 

One officer started 11/1/04 and the other officer started 1 1/4/1997. Corporal Lester will be making less than the officer with more 

time on the department. . 


What effect, if any, will this proposal have on salary relationships with other positions in your office and/or positions in other offices? 
,iis should not affect any other officer. Chris Lester has been with the department longer than one of the other officer being 


promoted at this time and less time than the other officer being promoted. Chris' salarv is less than Corporal Smith, who has been 

here longer and more than Corporal Evans who has been here less time than Corporal Lester. 

The selection process was completely and fairly conducted and involved 9 enforcement officers. 

Additional comments: 


A 

Administrative Authority's Signature: 	 / Date: 7 - l - O r  
v 
n 

Funds are available'within the existing depa&nental salary and wage appropriation (#10100). 
Funds are not available within the existing departmental salary and wage appropriation (#10100); 

to provide funding is attached. 
Auditor's Signature: Date: 7] q / 2 0 8

fi / 

Req~estGh . 0 ~ 4  howl? rk-k 6pwbus employee i'~l-fk~ 	 7/5/08)rake i s  less -&d..-	 DM ($a.or37/k7, + m 5  

Human Resource Director's Signatur Date: q w / ~ A 81 
County Com mission &Approve en 

Com ment(s): 

Astrict I Commissioner's Signature: 

District II  Commissioner's Signature: 
I 	 I 

(hrlfonnslRequest to Transfer Above "ATS" (~hthorizedTransfer Salary) 04120106 

1 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI 

County of Boone 
) ea. 

July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 17th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request 
to transfer David Alexander to Position No. 47 -Sergeant at 104% of Mid-Point. 

Done this 1 7thday of July, 2008. d
enneth M. Pearson 
Presiding Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

~ ~ ~ A l ! . &  ' ~ a & nM. Miller 
Wendy S. Nor n D i s t r H  Commissioner 
Clerk of the County Commission 

Skip ~ l k i n \  

District I1 Commissioner 




REQUEST TO TRANSFER ABOVE "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 
BOONE COUNTY Commission Order 146-2006 

Description o f  form: To request approval to transfer above "ATS" (authorized transfer salary). 
Procedure: 
1 .  	 The Administrative Authority or designee completes the form and prepares a schedule that demonstrates that funding is available within the 


salary and wage appropriation (account # 10100) and calculates the amount for a budget revision, if needed. The Administrative Authority 

submits the form, the schedule, and the budget revision (if needed) to the Auditor for certification of funds availability. 


2. 	 The Auditor certifies funds availability, approves budget revision (if applicable), returns original form to the Administrative Authority and 

forwards a copy to ]Human Resource Director. 


3. 	 The Human Resource Director reviews the request and provides recommendation to the Administrative Authority. 
4. 	 The Administrative Authority will schedule the request for approval by the Commission and provide the Commission with the HR Director's 


recommendation. 

5. 	 The County Commission will review all requests for a starting salary above the " A T S h d  will either approve or deny the request. After 


approval/denial, the County Commission will return this form to the Administrative Authority. 

6. 	 The Administrative Authority will attach a copy of this approved form to the Personnel Action Form. 

Name of prospective employee David Alexander 	 D e p a r t m e n t s h e r i f f  s Department-Operations 1251 
Position Title Sergeant 	 Position No. 47 

Proposed Starting Salary (complete one only) Annual: 	 % of Mid-Point -
OR Hourly: % of Mid-Point 1 9 %  


No. of employees in this job classification within your Department? 7 Operations Sergeants and 5 Corrections Sergeants. 

Justification (Describe the prospective employee's education and/or work experience which supports this proposed 

compensation level) David Alexander has been with our department since 4/13/1999. He recently applied for, 

completed the Sergeant Testing process, was interviewed and was selected for the Sergeant position. David Alexander 

was one of 2 officers who were eligible to comvete in this process. The Sergeant position was open to only those officers 

in a Corporal position. 

If proposed salary exceeds what other employees in the same job classification are paid, explain how the prospective employee's 

background exceeds others working in the same job classification: David Alexander has been with the department since 4/13/1999 

The other officer being promoted started 5/17//2000 but he had been awarded more merit in 2006. These two new sergeants will be 

making less than any of the other employees who are of the sergeant rank. 


/hat effect, if any, will this proposal have on salary relationships with other positions in your office andlor positions in other offices? 

This should not affect any other officer. The only officers who were eligible to apply were selected for the two positions available. 

They will be making less than the other sergeants currently employed. 

Additional comments: 


I 	 7-/-0rAdministrative Authority's Signature: 	 -AT- Date: p 

J 	 / II Auditor's Certification: 1/ Funds are available within the existing departmvntal salary and wage appropriation (#10100). 
Funds are not available within the existing departmental salary and wage appropriation (#10100); 

to provide funding is attached. 
Auditor's Signature: 	 Date: 7/4 / ~ O S  

Re4~fi+ii&hcwb rdc i s  if55 	 previous ev~ployeeil.2 -&ishowlc, rd-~.hr 	 ~ o s i . t ; o h($a3.7Lf/ht-,+MM3/14/0%\ 

Human Resource Director's Signature: 

A p p r o v e  Deny 

'istrict I Commissioner's Signature: 


District I1 Commissioner's Signature: 

I . 

(hr / forms/Request  to Transfer Above "ATS" (~ukhorizedTransfer Salary) 04120106 

I 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI ) July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 17th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve Change 
Order #1 for the IV-D Tenant Space Renovations with Five Oaks Associates, LLC. It is further 
ordered Commissioner Karen M. Miller is hereby authorized to sign said change order. 

Done this 17thday of July, 2008. 

~ k n n e t hM. pearson-~ -

Presidpg Commissioner 


ATTEST: JF+ f iu 
Ka en M. Miller s
Wendy S. oren District I Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 

Skip Elkin h 
District I1 Commissioner 



JUL-16-08 WED 3 109 PM PECKHAM & WRIGHT 	 FAX 110. 573 442 6213 


CHANGE ORDER 

----- 

Projccr: Boone County Rental Propexties Chaoge Order Numbrr:Ol 
IV-I3 Tenant S D ~ C CRe~iovauons 

Owner! Bob 1)avidson Datc of 1ssuance:July 16,2008 
Boonc Coun y Facility Maintenarlcc Contract Date:ApxillG,2008 
601 E.Walnut St., Room 206 PWA Project Number:200721.02 
Columbia, Missouri 
65201-4.460 

Contracto~: Gary Doxr Archirect: Nick Peckham 
Five OaksAssociates, LLC Peckham & Wright Architects, Ins. 
709 N.Allen 15 South Tenth Sueet 
Centralia, Missou~i Colutnbia, Missorrd 
65240 65201 

T h c  coaicact is changed as follows: 

1. 	Installalion of additional rubber base. and carpet tile in the Public Defendelr's Office as noted hi rile artachccl 
Contractor's Proposal, a response to RFP's 03 and 04, 

'~'C)TAJ,COMBINED COST -$13,243.00. 

Attachments: 

1. Contractor's Proposal in response to RFI"s 03 and 04. 

------. 

The o~igi~lal 	 ~160,000.00Contract Sum was 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 0o.oo 
'She Contract Sum prior to this Change Ordex was $160,000.00 

Zhe uew Contract Sun1 including this Change Order will, bc $173,243.00 

"fie Contract l'imc will be changed by ( 0 ) days 
'T'he original Contxact Completion Dare was 

Xhe new Conlxacc Completion Date is --.----

N o t  valid until signed by the Owner, htchitect and Contractor. 



, \ S S O ( ' I . \ T B ; S  

G E N E R A ] ,  C O N T R A C T O R  

July 14, 2008.. 
1 -

Boone County Facilrty Maintenance 
601 E. Walnut Street, Room 206 
Columbia, MO 65201 

ATTN: Bob Davidson 

RE: Boone County Rental Properties IV-D Tenantspace Renovations, Columbia, 
MO, Bid Number 1443APR08 

Dear Bob: 

We propose to perform the work described in Proposal Requests Nos. 03 and 
04 for an add of $13,243.00. 

Please let me know if we are approved to proceed. 

Yours truly, 

Gary E. Dorr, P.E. 

Attachment 

e->< 
7 0 9  N O R T H  ALLEN 9C E N T R A L I A ,  MO 6 5 2 4 0  573-682-1314 Fax: 573-682-9514 



PROPOSAL REQUEST 

Project: Boone County Rental Properties Proposal Request NO: 03 
IV-D Tenant Space Renovations 

PWA Proj. No: 200721.02 Date of Issuance: June 3,2008 
Owner Proj. No: 

Owner: Bob Davidson Arcbiteck Eric R d e  
- Peckham & Wright Architects 
Boone County Facility Maintenance 15 South Tenth Street 
601 E. Walnut St., Room 206 Columbia, Missouri 65201 
Columbia,Missouri 65201460 

To Contractor: Gary Dorr 
Five Oaks Associates, LLC 
709 N. Allen 
Centralia, Missouri 65240 

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract T i for proposed modifications to 
the Contract Documents described herein. Submit proposal within 10 business days, or notify the Architect in writing 
of the date on which you anticipate submitting your proposal. THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUC-
TION CHANGE DIRFCTIVE OR A DRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED LN THE PRO-
POSED MODLFICATIONS. AN OFFICIAL CHANGE ORDER WILL FOLLOW AETER THIS REQUEST HAS 
BEEN RESPONDED TO. 

Description: 

On sheet G-002. Division 1 - If: Alternate No. 1 lists new carpet tile quantities for the Public Defender's office as 
follows: 

Carpet Tie  01 -42 square yards. 

Carpet Tie 02 -67 square yards. 
The amount listed above is less than will be required to replace the removed carpet. Please provide a cost for installing 
additional carpet tile as noted, in the following amounts: 

Carpet Tie 01 -76 squareyards. 

Carpet Tile 02 - 120square yards. 

Attachments: 

1. NA 

Requested By: 

Eric Roselle 



PROPOSAL REQUEST 


Project: Bmne County Rental Properties Proposal Request No: 04 
IV-D Tenant Space Renovations 

PWA Proj. No: 200721.02 Date of Issuance: June 5, U)08 
Owner Proj. No: 

Owner: Bob Davidson Architect: EricRoselle 
- Peckham & Wright Architects 
Boone County Facility Maintenance 15 South Tenth Street 
601 E. Walnut St., Room 206 Columbia, Missouri 65201 
Columbia, Missouri 6520 14460 

To Contractor: Gary Dorr 
Five Oaks Associates, LLC 
709 N. M e n  
Cenhalia, Missouri 65240 

Please subcnit aa itemizedproposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract T i  for proposed inodifications io 
the Contract Documents described h a i n .  Submit proposal within 10business days, or notify the Architect in writing 
of the date on which you anticipate submitting your proposal. THlS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUC- 
TlON CHANGE DlRECTlVE OR A DRJXTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRlBED UV THE PRO-
POSED MODLFICATIONS. AN 0FFlClA.L CHANGE ORDER WlLL FOLLOW AFTER THlS REQUEST HAS 
BEEN RESPONDED TO. 

Description: 

Alternate No. 1 did not include any new wall base. Please provide a cost for removing the existing base in the Public 
Defender's office in the Johnson Building and installing new (rubber) base - based on a total of 875 linear feet. The 
new wall base should be as listed in the specilications, Section 9f-A.: 

1. Rubber: 4", top set, coved, .125" thick, satin finish,roll type. 

(a) Product: Roppe Wall Base; Color: 193, Black-Brown. 

Attachments: 

1. NA 

Requested By: 

Eric Roselle 



MARATHON OFFICE INTER1 F a x : 1 5 7 3 8 7 5 7 1 1 6  Jun  3 0  2 0 0 8  9 : 4 1  

Marathon Commercial Flooring 
1715 Paris Road, Columbla M0.65201 
Ph:5734757115 1Fax 573-875-7116 

Projed Name Boone County Rental Properties-Afternate 1-Additional Catpet 

I QrY I 	 Product Description 
89.29 Carpet Tile 01-hslgnweave 
154.38 	 Carpet Tile 02-Durkan 


2 Mohawk NuQroadlock Pressure Sensitive 

1 Adhesive-Patcraff 


1 Carpet lnstallatfon (Note 3) 

1 Furniture Moving 

1 Freight 


-
Notes 

Note 2 
Note 3 

Subject to attached "Terms& Condition9 
Original Bid included laborto m o v e  carpetand installamount of Carpet 

Indicated 

Date 
Bid Section 

BlrYZO08 
Anernate I -

BidSect in 
Bid Sectlati 
BM Section 
Bld Section 

I unit I 
Bla Section 
Pmpared 6 y  ( Larry French I 

syd 

SYd 
ea 
ea 

Matertal 
LaborlFreght 

Sub-Tom1
SalesTax 

Total 

$ 
S 

$ 
$ 

$ 

6,847.43 
2.135.00 
8.982.43 

8,982.43 

Addendurns I I 



MARATHON OFFICE INTER1 F a x : 1 5 7 3 8 7 5 7 1 1 6  J u n  3 0  2 0 0 8  9 : 4 1  

Marafhon Commercial Fiooring Date 6/23/2608 
1715 Pads Road. Columbia M0.65201 Bid Sft ion Alternak 1 
Ph: 573-875-71 15 1 Fax 573875-7116 Bid Sectlon 

Bid Section 
Bid Section 
Bid Sectlon 

Project Name Eoone  County Rental Properties-Alternate I-Cove Base 

I O W  1 Pmduct Description 
780 Roppe 4' Pinnacle Rubber Base Color-Black Brawn 

1 unit 1 
Ift 

Bid Ssctlon 
Prepared By ( Larry French 1 

l o  Cove Base Adhesive ea 

780 Cove Ease lnstallatlon 

1 Frdght 

L 631.74Not% Material S 
Note 1 Per Plans B Specg LsboflFreQM $ 640.00 

Note 2 Subject to attached 'Terms8 Conditions" SuO-Total $ 1,271.74 

~ o t e3 ExistingCove Base to be removed by others SalesTax $ 

Total $ 1,271.74 

Addsndums 1 1 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of July 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
following budget amendment for the Fostering Court Improvement JCIP Sub-grant: 

Department Account Department Name Account Name Decrease Increase 

1243 03451 Judicial Grants State Reimbursement $3,000.00 
1243 23050 Judicial Grants Other Supplies $300.00 

1 1243 1 37230 I Judicial Grants I MealsILodging 1 I $300.00 1 
1243 91 300 Judicial Grants MachineryIEquipment $950.00 
1243 91301 Judicial Grants Computer Hardware $1,450.00 

Done this 17thday of July, 2008. 

ATTEST: 
i 

~ a r &M. ~ i l i e r  
D i s t H I  Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Ad-iourned Term. 20 08 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1 7th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the use of 
the Courthouse Grounds and Courtyard Square on September 21,2008, from 4:30 p.m. through 
7:00 p.m. for a presentationlrally on violence prevention. 

Done this 1 7th day of July, 2008. 

Presi ing mmissioner 

ATTEST: 
 dgm&,elf- Js aren M. Miller 

Wendy S. N en 

Clerk of the County Commission 

District I1 dinm missioner 



Ice11 Pearson, Presiding Commissioner Roger B. Wilson 
Karen M. Miller, District I Commissioner Boone County Government Center 
Slcip ElIcin, District LI Conlniissioner 801 East Walnut Room 245 

Columbia, MO 65201-7732 
573-686-4305 FAX 573-856-4311 

Boone County Commission 
APPLICATION FOR ORGANIZATlONAL USE OF 


B O O W  COUNTY FACILITIES 


The undersigned organiza~ion hereby applies for a pennit to use Ihe Boonc County Courthouse Grounds 
and/or Roger B Wilson Government Center or Centralia Satellite Ol'l'ice as rollows: 

/ 

Date(s) or Use: - s w L . -412.1 ! ~ k  
...
Ilme o r  Use: From: 

Facility requested: Courthouse ~ rounds&our t~ord  Nf - Rm220111 - Rm2081:I -- .  Squar : - Cl~un~bcrsl: Rm l3Yll 
Centrnlia Office 13 

The undersigned organization agrees to abide by the following terms and conditions in the event this application is approved: 

1. 	 To notify the Columbia Police Department and Boone County Sherill's Department of time and date of use and 
abide by all applicable laws, ordinances and county policies in using Courthouse grounds or designated roonls. 

2.  	 To remove all t~asll or other debris that may be deposited (by participan~s) on h e  courlhouse grounds and/or in 
rooms by the organizational use. 

3. 	 To repair, replace, or pay for the repair or replacement or darnaged property including shrubs, flowers or other 
landscape caused by participants in the organizational use of courthouse grounds and/or carpet and furnishings in 
rooms. 

4. 	 To conduct its use of courthouse grounds andor rooms in such a manner as to not unreasonably interfere wit11 
normal courthouse and/or Boone County Government- building Functions. 

5 .  	 To indemniQ and hold the County of Boone, ils officers, agents and employees, harmless From any and all claims, 
demands, damages, actions, causes of action or suits of any kind or nature including costs, litigation expenses, 
attorney fees, judgments, settlements on iccount oFbodily injury or property damage incurred by anyone 
participating in or attending tile organizational use on the cour&l~ouse grounds and/or use of rooms as specified in 
this application. 

6 .  	 Organizations and user groups must provide any and all equipment needed for their event or presentation (i.e.; TV, 
projecior, microphones, etc.) 

Name of Organization/Person: 	 \-dMhm 
Organization RepresentativeKitle: mb-h P?m[ln iQ C.!.l19~m 
Address/Pl~one Number: I I -7~1~lne Ir ~ nb~ PC.~n ba MO103~0a 
Date of Application: 7. q .OF 

PERMIT FOR ORGANIZATIONAL USE O F  BOONE COUNTY FACILITIES 
The County of Boone hereby grants the above application for permit in nccordance with the terms and conditions above written. 
The above permit is subject to termination for m y  reason by duly entered order of the Boone County Commission. 

ATTEST: 	 BOONE COUNTY. MISSOURI 1 

-
County C rk 	 *cohnty Commissioner 



r.-. . -.-. -. -- -- . . .-. . . - - .. 

, (711 612008) Jessica Sam - RE: Facilitv Use Form 

From: "Heather Windham" ~hwindham@rainbowhousecolumbia.org~ 
To: "Jessica Sapp" ~JSapp@boonecountymo.org~ 
Date: 711 612008 10:Ol AM 
Subject: RE: Facility Use Form 

Hello Ms. Sapp: 

I mailed in a Facility Use Form to reserve the court house for a 
Violence Prevention presentation on 811 7. However, our planning team has 
agreed that this day will be too hot to ensure proper attendance. 
Therefore, we would like to change our court house lawn reservation from 
8117 to 9/21 with the same times involved. This is still a Sunday. Do I 
need to resubmit the Facility Use Form? Please let me know if this is 
possible to change the date. Thank you very much for all your 
assistance! 

Sincerely, 

Heather Windham, LCSW 
YC2 Chairperson 
PHONE: 573-449-01 82 
FAX: 573-474-5992 
161 1 Towne Drive 
Columbia. MO 65202 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Jessica Sapp [mailto:JSapp@boonecountymo.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 09, 2008 1 :32 PM 
To: Heather Windham 
Subject: Facility Use Form 

Please let me know if you are unable to open the attachment. Or if you 
have any other questions, don't hesitate to call or email me back. 

Sincerely, 

Jessica Sapp 
Boone County Commission Secretary 
Roger B. Wilson Gov. Center 
801 E. Walnut, Room 245 
Columbia, MO 65201 
(PH) 573-886-4305 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1 7th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the 

Presiding Commissioner to sign the joint engagement letter with Lathrop & Gage L.C. 


Done this 17thday of July, 2008. 

-K!enneth M. Pearson 

Presiding Cpmmissioner 


ATTEST: 


s d7pL f i  A&J 
are M. Miller 


Wendy S. No en 

Clerk of the County Commission 


Skip Elkin \ 

District I1 Commissioner 


I 



July 9,2008 

VIA E-MAIL TRANSMISSION 

The County of Boone 
Attention: Ken Pearson, Presiding Comn~issioner 
Boone County Government Center 
801 East Walnut Street, Rooin 245 
Columbia, MO 65201 -7733 

City of Colunlbia 
Attention: Steve I-Iullt, P.E., Enviroilmental Services Manager 
PO Box 601 5 
Columbia, MO 65205-60 15 

University of Missouri -Columbia 
Attention: Stephen Owens 
General Counsel Office 
227 University Hall 
Columbia, MO 6521 1-3020 

Gentlemen: 

We are pleased that you have requested that Lathrop & Gage L.C. (the "Finn") represent 
all of you in connection with the appeal of the general storm water permit issued by the Missouri 
Department of Natural Resources. You are sometiines referred to in this letter collectively as the 
"Joint Clients" and individually as a "Joint Client." 

As each of you are currenlly clients of the Firm, this engagement is strictly for the 
purpose of the appeal stated above. Other engagement letters between each individual Joint 
Client and the Firm are not superseded and remain in full force and effect, including any waivers 
those repl.esentations may provide. 

We submit for your approval the following provisions governing our engagement, as well 
as tile additional provisions set forth on the enclosed "General Provisions Relating to 
Relationships with Clients" (the "General Provisions"). If you have any questions about any of 
these provisions, or if you would like to discuss possible modifications, please call me. 

1. Identity of Client; Scow of Representation. The Firm's clients, for purposes of 
this representation, will be the Joint Clients, and not any of their respective elected or appointed 
officials or representatives, officers, employees, boards, agencies, taxpayers, resideilts, other 
affiliates, insurers, or otller related pal-ties. This means that we will not Izave a conflict of interest 



'The Coullty of Roone, et a1 
July 9, 2008 
Page 2 

if we represent other clients in matters in which they are adverse to parties having any of the 
specified relationships with any of the Joint Clients. 

Your engagement of the Firin is limited to the matter described in the initial paragraph of 
this letter. If the scope of this engagement is to be expanded or any of you desires to engage the 
Firin in connection with any additional matter, it will be necessary lo execute an additional 
cngagcnlent letter describing the expanded scope of the engagement or the additional matter, as 
the case may be. 

2. Fees and Expenses. Our fees will be based on the amount of time spent by our 
lawyers and paralegals on behalf of the Joint Clients. Each lawyer and paralegal in the Firm has 
a standard hourly billing rate, and the applicable rate times the number of hours spent by each 
lawyer or paralegal, measured in tenths of an hour, will determine our fees. Our standard billing 
rates cussently range fi-om $1 50 to $490 per hour for lawyers and $1 20 to $165 per hour for 
paralegals. 

In addition to our fees, we will be entitled to payment or reimbursemei~t for costs and 
expenses as set fo11h in the General Provisions. 

You will be jointly and severally liable for payment when due of all of our fees for 
serviccs and costs and expenses in connection with this matter. If you have any questions or 
concerns about any of our statements for fees and expenses, please call me prolnptly so that we 
can discuss your questions or concerns and I can respond appropriately. 

3. Billing. Each Joint Client will be billed separately for the convenience of the 
Joint Clients. Each Joint Client shall be billed on a n~onthly basis the total amount of fees, costs 
and expenses divided by the total number of Joint Clients signatory to this engagement letter. 

4. Staffing. Although I will be prinlarily responsible for this engagement, various 
pol-tjons of the work may be delegated to other members of the Finn, associate, staff, and of 
counsel lawyers, and paralegals, as the Firm deems appropriate in the circumstances. The 
current standard hourly billing rate for my time is $320 per hour. Another attorney anticipated 
on this engagenlent is Ain~ee Davenport, whose rate is $225 per hour. 

5, Professional Res~onsibility Issues. 

(a) Applicable Rules. Under the Rules of Professional Conduct, a lawyer may 
not represent more than one client in the same or related matters unless the lawyer reasonably 
believes that he or she will be able to provide competent and diligent representation to each 
affected client. In addition, t l ~e  clients must each give informed consent, confirmed in writing, to 
the joint representation. To be "informed," each client's consent must be preceded by the 
lawyer's coinnlunication of adequate inforination and explanation about the inaterial risks of and 
reasonably available alternatives to the joint representation. If at any time during the 
presentation the lawyer's belief changcs or any of the clients so request, the lawyer must 
withdraw fron~ the representation. 



The County of Boone, et al. 
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Page 3 

(b) Relcvant Considerations. I have advised each of you of your right to 
obtain separate legal counsel to represent you in this matter. I also have discussed with each of 
you the advantages of joint representation, which in this matter are the probable savings in legal 
fees and expenses and the probable benefit of presenting a united front. Based on the 
infonnation you have provided, we have concluded that we can represent each of you on an 
impartial basis. In deterilliniilg whether you should consent to this joint representation, however, 
you should carefully consider the following: 

The first matter is that ofthe attorney-client privilege. Although the law is not settled, it 
is our opinion that any information disclosed by any of the Joint Clients to us in connection with 
this representation will not be protected by the attorney-client privilege in a subsequent legal 
proceeding between the Joint Clients. If we are to represent the Joint Clients, it will only be on 
the express understanding that each of the Joint Clients has waived the attorney-client piaivilege 
to the extent, but only to the extent, that the privilege might otherwise require us to refiain from 
disclosing, in connection with any subsequent legal proceeding between the Joint Clients, 
illforinatioil disclosed to us by either of the Joint Clients in the course of this representation. 
This waiver will not apply, however, in litigation in which otherwise privileged infoimation is 
sought by a third party. 

Moreover, we believe we cannot effectively represent the Joint Clients if information 
disclosed to us by one of the Joint Clients must be presenred by us in confidence from the other, 
and, accordingly, we will disclose to all of the Joint Clients all iilfollnation we receive from any 
of the Joint Clients relating to our representatioil of the Joint Clients, regardless of any wish any 
of the Joint Clients inay have to keep the infoilnation confidential. 

Second, altl~ough at this time there does not appear to be any difference of opinion 
between the Joint Clients with regard to the inajor legal issues involved in this matter, it inay 
well turn out, upon further consultation, that you have varying opinions with respect to one or 
more of such issues. It is our duty to explore each such issue with you. Should we determine 
that there are material differences between you on one or more of these issues that you cannot 
resolve on an amicable basis, or that we conclude cannot be 1.esolved on terins compatible with 
the best interests of each party involved, then we must withdraw from the joint representation. 
We also must withdraw from the joint representation if any of you so requests. Upon withdrawal 
from the joint representation (for either reason) we will not be able to continue to represent any 
of you in this matter except, perhaps, with the coilsent of all of you. If we are required to 
withdraw, we will, if you wish, assist each of you whoin we do not continue to represent in 
obtaining new counsel in this matter and related matters. You all would, of course, be 
responsible for payment of' all our acci-ued legal fees and any outstanding expenses we have 
advanced on your behalf. 

Third, in the event of litigation involving the interpretation of any document which we 
inight draft in connection with this matter, we would not be able to represent any of you in that 
particular proceeding. 
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'The fourth matter is that of ultinlatcly allocating our fees, disbursements, and so forth. 
Unless we receive joint instructions to the contrary, we will send our bills for fees and 
disbursements to the Joint Clients consistent with Paragraph 3. I-lowever, to reiterate, we cannot 
provide advice to any of you in connection with any claim you may possess or desire to assert 
against the others for indemnity or reinlbursement of fees and disbursements billed by us in 
connection with this representation. 

The signatures of the Joint Clients or their sespective rcpresentatives on a copy or copies 
of this letter will confirm the Joint Clients' consent to the Fism's joint representation of all of 
them in connection with the matter described in the initial paragraph of this letter. 

6. Conilicts of Interest. The Firm represents many othcr clicnts, and some of our 
present and future clients may have disputes or transactjons involving or with one or morc of the 
Joint Clients during the time that we are representing thc Joint Clients including, without 
limitation, planning, zoning, licensing, and permitting matters, including appeals relating to such 
matters, as well as other devclopment, land usc and real estate matters (collcctively "Real Estate 
and Licensing Matters") and traffic mattcrs. The Firm will, thcrefore, be precluded only from (i) 
representing, in any matter that is the same as or substalltially relatcd to any matter in connection 
with which we have represented or are representing the Joint Clicnts, any other client whose 
intcsest in illat matter is directly or materially adverse to the Joint Clients' interest; or (ii) using 
any information relating to our representation of the Joint Clients to the disadvantage of thc Joint 
Clients, except as permitted by applicable rules of professional conduct. Except as provided in 
the preceding sentence, the F i l l  will have the right to continue to represent or to undertakc to 
represent cxisting or new clients in matters in which the intcrests of those clients are adverse to 
the intcrests of any of the Joint Clients, including litigation, transactional and othcr lnattcrs in 
which any of thc Joint Clients is a party or is otherwise interested and spcciiically including, 
without limitation, Real Estatc and Licensing Matters and traffic mattcrs. Our acceptance of this 
engagement is premised on these understandings, as wc have a substantial number of clients who 
regularly work and devclop within the boundaries of the Joint Clients, and who rely upon us to 
reprcsent their interests, which are at tinles adverse to the Joint Clients. 

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, we will have the right to represent 
debtors or other creditors in bankruptcy, workout and other debtor-creditor inatters in which one 
or lnore of the Joint Clients are creditors, and we will have the right to represent other clients 
who are defendants or potentially responsible parties or are otherwise interested in federal and 
state Superfund and other environmental inatters (including but not limited to litigation, 
adinii~istrative proceedings, alternative dispute resolution proceedings and private negotiations) 
in whicll one or more of the Joint Clients also are defendants or potentially responsible parties or 
otherwise have interests actually or potentially adverse to those of our other client. 

We also will have the right to represent news media clients (of which we have several, 
including The Kansas City Star- in (a) reviewing and advising any such client, prior to 
publication of a story concerning the Joint Client, with respect to the possible legal consequences 
of publication of that story, and (b) advising any such client with respect to the Joint Clients' 
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obligatioils under applicable "sunshine" or open meetings/records laws and pursuing remedies 
available to enforce those laws in the event the Joint Client does not comply with the other 
client's requests pursuant to those laws. We will have the rigllt even if the subject matter of the 
story or the other client's request for records is the same as or substantially related to any matter 
in connection with which we then are representing or previously have represented the Joint 
CIicnt. 

Pallies who are adverse to one or more of the Joint CIicnts in matters in which we 
represent one or inore of the Joint Clients may, from time to time, seek to retain us to represent 
thein in unrelated matters. We will have the right to represent ally such party so long as the 
lnatter in which we reprcsent it is not substantially related to any matter in which we represent 
the Joint Client or Joint Clients in question and we bclieve that thc representation of such pally 
will not adversely affect our relationship with the Joint Client or Joint Clients in qucstion. 

The signature of an authorized representative of a Joint Client on the enclosed copy of 
this letter will constitute such Joint Client's consent to any and all representations permitted by 
the terms of this Section and waiver of any conflicts of interest inherent in any such 
representations. You should know that, in engagement letters with inany of our other clients, we 
have requested silnilar consents in order to preserve our ability to represent the Joint Clients. 

If, notwithstanding the Joint Clients' consent, the Firin concludes that it cannot or should 
not continue to represent the Joint Clients while also representing another client in one or more 
nlatters in which it is adverse to one or inore of the Joint Clients or any of their respective 
affiliates, insureds or insurers, the Firm will have the right to withdraw immediately from its 
representation of the Joint Clients. The Joint Clients acknowledge that the Firm's withdrawal in 
such circumstances will not breach any duty of loyalty or other duty of the Firm to the Joint 
Clients. If the Firm exercises its right to withdraw, the Joint Clients imn~ediately will become 
"former clients" of the Firm for purposes of applicable rules of professional conduct. 

The Finn is organized as a limited liability company under the Missouri Limited Liability 
Company Act. Under applicable rules of professional conduct, members of the Firm have the 
same ethical responsibilities as do partners in a law partnersllip with respect to conformance by 
themselves and other lawyers in the Finn with their professional and ethical obligations under 
those Rules. IIowever, unlike the partners in a partnership, the members of a limited liability 
company do not have individual civil liability, solely by reason of their status as members, for 
the debts, obligations 01. liabilities of the limited liability company, whether arising in contract, 
tort, or otherwise, or for the acts or olnissions of ally other member, agent, or einployee of the 
limited liability company. 

If the foregoing correctly reflects your understanding of the terms and conditions of our 
representation, please indicate your acceptance by executing the enclosed copy of this letter in 
the space provided below and returning it to our office. 
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We are pleased to have this opportunity to be of service and to work with you. 

Very truly yours, 

L A T I I R O	 ~ ~ ~ 

By: 
David A. Sllorr 

We agree to and accept the terms and conditions set forth in the foregoing letter and the 
enclosed General I'rovisions. 

THE COUNTY OF BOONE 

Date: July (7 ,2008 

CITY OF COI.,IJMBIA 

Date: July ,2008 	 13y: 
Print Name: 
Title: 

UNlVERSlTY 01:MISSOURI 

Date: July ,2008 	 By: 
Print Name: 
Title: 



LATHROY & GAGE L.C. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS RELATING TO RELATIONSHIPS WITH CLIENTS 


The following provisions will apply to the relationship between 1,athrop & Gage 
LC.  (the "Firin") and each of our clients, except as modified by the engagement letter or 
otller agreement between a particular client and the Firm and except that these provisions 
do not apply to the representation of clients in estate planning matters, which is governed 
entirely by the engagement letter between the cIient and the Firm: 

1.  Fees. Our fees for sesvices will be based on our standard hourly billing 
rates in effect from tinle to time. Our standard hourly billing rates are subject to 
adjustmeilt by us from time to time. Adjustments will ordinarily be made annually. The 
time for which a client will be charged will include, but will not be limited to, telephone 
and office confcrences with the client or its personnel, other counsel, witnesses, 
consultants, court personnel and otllers; conferences anlong our legal and support staff 
personnel; review of files and other factual investigation; legal research; responding to 
clients' requests for us to provide information to their auditors; drafting and review of 
letters, pleadings, briefs, memoranda and other documents; travel time; timc in court, 
including waiting time; and tiine in depositions and other discovery procedures. 

2. Costs and Expenses. In addition to our fees, we will be entitled to 
payment or reimbursement for costs and cxpenses incurred in perfomming our services, 
including, but not Iilnited to, photocopying, messenger and delive~y service, 
computerized research, outside researcl~ and document retrieval services, travel 
(including mileage, parking, airfare, lodging, meals and ground transportation), long- 
distance telephone, faxes, clerical overtime, court costs and filing fees. Ul~less special 
arrangements are made at the outset, we wiIl have the right to have other third parties 
(such as experts, investigators, witnesses, consultants and coult repol-ters) bill the client 
directly for their fees and expenses. 

3. Estinlates of'Fees and Expcnscs. Altllough we inay from t in~c to time, for 
a clienl's convenience, furnish estimates of fees or cxpcnses that we anticipate will be 
incurred, thesc estimates are subject to unforeseen circumstances and are by their nature 
incxact. As a result, the actual fees and cxpenses most likely will bc more or less than 
our estimate. No fee estimate should be decmed or construcd to establish a fixcd, 
n~aximum or ininimun~ fee. and we will not othcrwise be bound by any estimates, unless 
expressly otherwise provided by agseement with a particular client. 

4. Billing and Payment. Fees and expenses will be billed monthly and we 
payable within thirty (30) days of the date of our statement. We reserve the right to 
postpone or defer providing additional services or to discontinue our representation if 
billed amounts are not paid when due. 

5 .  Outcoine and Contingency. We endeavor to serve our clients in a 
professional manner and to the best of our abilities, but we cannot guarantee the outcome 
of any given matter or predict with celtainty the col~sequences of any given action or 



inaction. Any opinions expressed by us co~lcerning any such outcome or consequences 
are only expressions of our professional judgment and are necessarily limited by our 
knowledge of the facts and are based on the slate of the law at the time they are 
expressed. U~lless specifically provided in the engagement letter, payment for our 
services is not contingent upon rhc outcolne of any matter. 

6. Insurance Coverage. A client may have insurance policies relating to a 
nlatter with respect to which the client requests our assistance. It is the client's 
responsibility to carefully check all policies and, if coverage may be available, notify the 
insurance company as sooil as possibIe. We will be glad to assist in this regard upon 
request; howevcr, we do not undertake any responsibility to advise the client as to thc 
existence, applicability or availability of insurance coverage for any of the matters to be 
handled by us unless we have been provided copies of the relevant policies of insurance 
and expressly requested to advise the client as to potential coverage under such policies. 

7.  Termination by Client. A client has the right at any time to terminate our 
services and representation upon written notice to the Firm. 

8. Witlldrawal by the Firm. We reserve the rigllt to withdraw from our 
representation of a clicnt as permitted or required by applicable rules of professional 
conduct. 

9. Retention of Files. Generally, we retain the files relating to a given matter 
for iive (5) years after completion or termination of representation. A file may be 
destroyed at any time after such five-year retention period unless the client has made 
other arrangements with the Finn. 

10. Completion of Selvices. lJpon completion of our services with respect to 
a given matter, we will have no further obligation to advise the client with respect to 
subsequent changes in the law or facts relevant to such matter, and the attorney-client 
relationship will terminate unless the client has requested, and we have agreed to provide, 
advice or representation with respect to one or more other matters which then are 
pending. In the event our attorney-client relationship with a client terminates and the 
client subsequently requests, and we agree to provide, additional advice or represelltation 
with respect to any matter (including any matter with respect to which we had previously 
been engaged by the client), the attorney-client relationship will be revived and will be 
subject to these General Provisions as amended at the time of such revival and as 
lnodified by any prior or coiltelnporaneous agreement between the client and the Finn. 

LATHROP & GAGE L.C. 

JCDOCS 2804 1v2 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 08) e .  
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 17th day of July 20 08 

the following, among other proceedings, were had,viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby confirm that the 
IRS mileage rate in effect on January 1, 2008, will be used throughout the entire calendar year, 
regardless of subsequent rate changes announced by the IRS. 

Done this 17thday of July, 2008. 
~e'nneth M. Pearson 
Presidin~ommissioner 

ATTEST: 

dareh M. Miller 
Wendy S. oren D i ~ C o m m i s s i o n e r  
Clerk of the County Commission 

h!dgd&AA 


